

## **In the Court Ld. ACJM, Kurseong.**

Present : Md. Ruknuddin,  
ACJM, Kurseong. (J.O. Code – WB00978)

Ref. Case No.: GR Case No.153 of 2023 (CIS 268 of 2024)  
CNR No.WBDJ050005082024  
State Vs. Md. Aktar & Another

Order No.06  
16.12.2024

Present : Mr. Lendup Sherpa, Ld. APP-in-charge for State.  
Accused Md. Akhtar is present.  
Md. Sahil is produced from J/C. He is taken into custody.  
Today is fixed for SR.  
Copy of document is supplied to accused persons.

Later:

The record is taken up for consideration of charge.  
Heard both sides on the point of Charge.  
Perused the FIR, charge-sheet and other materials on record.  
Considering the materials on record and the submissions of Ld. Counsels, this Court is of the view that there exists prima facie sufficient grounds for proceeding U/S 392 and 411 of IPC against Md. Sahil and Md. Akhtar respectively.  
Hence, this Court frames charge under the aforesaid section accordingly against the accused. The contents of the charge is read over and explained to the accused in a language understood by them to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. The charge framed is record in separate sheet and kept with the record.  
Issue Summons upon CSW1.  
Call for alamat, if any.  
Md. Sahil is remanded to J/C till 30.12.2024/14.01.2025/29.01.2025.  
To **29.01.2025** for evidence.

Dict. & corrtid.  
by me :

ACJM, Kurseong.

( Md. Ruknuddin)  
ACJM, Kurseong.